

STATE OF FLORIDINA

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION THREE

Cr. No. 08-1028

THE PEOPLE,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

JEFFREY WILLIAMS,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT

On Appeal from the Judgment and Order of the
State of Floridina District Court for the District of Stinsonia
Presiding Judge: Hon. Matthew H. Pan

Team 6

Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Cases And Authorities	iii
Relevant Statutes	vi
Issues Presented	1
Statement of The Case	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	3
I. THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE DOES NOT BAR CONVICTION OF MR. WILLIAMS UNDER FLORIDINA’S CRUELTY TO ANIMALS LAW.	3
A. <u>Congress did not intend for the Twenty-Eight Hour Law to preempt State Law.</u>	3
B. <u>The Twenty-Eight Hour Law does not preempt Floridina’s statute under express, conflict, obstacle or field preemption theories.</u>	5
1. Express Preemption	5
2. Conflict Preemption	6
3. Obstacle Preemption	7
4. Field Preemption	8
C. <u>Mr. Williams’s attempt to avoid prosecution altogether should be prohibited because it would undermine the purpose underlying the Twenty-Eight Hour Law and Floridina’s statute.</u>	11
D. <u>Mr. Williams’s invitation to adopt the holding in People v. Southern Pacific Co. is without merit.</u>	11
II. EVEN IF THE STATE ANTI-CRUELTY STATUTE IS PREEMPTED, THE TWENTY-EIGHT HOUR LAW DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE CHICKENS ARE NOT ANIMALS UNDER THE LAW.	12

A.	The common meaning of “animal” at the time the Twenty-Eight Hour Law was enacted did not include chickens.	13
B.	The contemporary meaning of “animal” does not include chickens.	15
C.	Consistent with other federal animal welfare statutes, the Twenty-Eight Hour Law excludes chickens from the definition of “animal.”	19
D.	The USDA does not include chickens within the coverage of the Twenty-Eight Hour Law.	22

CONCLUSION		23
------------	--	----

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Balachova v. Mukasey</i> , 547 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Chesapeake v. American Exch. Bank</i> , 23 S.E. 935 (Va. 1896)	14, 15
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	3
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	5, 6, 7
<i>DeHart v. Austin, In.</i> , 39 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 1994)	3-4, 9
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	12
<i>Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Medical Lab.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	7, 8, 9
<i>Kansas v. Claiborne</i> , 505 P.2d 732 (Kan. 1973)	15-16
<i>Lock v. Falkenstine</i> , 380 P.2d 278 (Okla. Crim. App. 1963)	14, 16
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	5, 8-9
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	8-9
<i>Molski v. M.J. Cable, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	3-4
<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926)	9
<i>Nicchia v. New York</i> , 254 U.S. 228 (1920)	9
<i>Payne v. Coles</i> , 15 Va. 373 (1810)	14
<i>People v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 208 Cal. App. 2d 745 (1962)	11-12
<i>Perrin v. U.S.</i> , 444 U.S. 37, 42 (1979)	12
<i>Rice v. Sante Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	8, 9
<i>Slaughter-house Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873)	13

<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	5-6, 8
<i>State v. Lapage</i> , 57 N.H. 245, 266 (1876)	14
<i>Terry v. State</i> , 17 Ga. 204, 208 (1855)	14
<i>Wis. Dept. of Indus. v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	6
<u>CONSTITUTION:</u>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	9
<u>FEDERAL STATUTES:</u>	
7 U.S.C. § 1901 (1978)	19-20
7 U.S.C. § 2131(1)-(2) (1976)	19
21 U.S.C. § 602 (2008)	11
45 U.S.C. § 71 (1906)	4, 11-12, 13
49 U.S.C. § 80502 (1994)	Passim
<u>FEDERAL REGULATIONS:</u>	
7 C.F.R. § 2.18 (2008)	11
9 C.F.R. § 1.1 (2008)	20
9 C.F.R. § 89.1 (2008)	22
9 C.F.R. § 89.1 - § 89.5 (2008)	22
9 C.F.R. § 300.2 (2008)	11
9 C.F.R. § 301.2 (2008)	20, 21, 22
<u>STATE STATUTES:</u>	
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-249 (West, Westlaw through 2008 Aug. Sp. Sess.)	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-250 (West, Westlaw through the 2008 Aug. Sp. Sess.)	18

8 FRS § 621 (a) - (d)	Passim
R.I. Gen. Laws 1956, § 4-1-7 (West, Westlaw through 2008)	18
R.I. Gen. Laws 1956, §4-1-9 (West, Westlaw through 2008)	18
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5511 (West, Westlaw through Reg. Sess. Act 2008-80, Sp. Sess. No. 1 Act 2)	18
Wis. Stat. § 134.52 (West, Westlaw through 2007 Act 242)	18
<u>LEGISLATION:</u>	
H.R. Rep. No. 103-180, at 1 (1994); reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 818	4
<u>MISCELLANEOUS:</u>	
Animal Agriculture Alliance, <i>Myths & Facts</i> , http://www.animalagalliance.org/current/home.cfm?Category=Myths_and_Facts&Section=Main (last visited Jan. 5, 2008)	17
Cong. Globe, 42 nd Cong., 2d Sess. 4226 (1872)	Passim
Dictionary.com, http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/livestock	19
<i>FSIS Tightens Residue Policies, Procedures</i> , Journal of the American Veterinary Medical Association, Oct. 1, 2001, http://www.avma.org/onlnews/javma/oct01/s100101e.asp (Oct. 1, 2001)	17
Gary C. Smith et al, <i>Effect of Transport on Meat Quality and Animal Welfare of Cattle, Pigs, Sheep, Horses, Deer, and Poultry</i> , Dec. 2004, http://www.grandin.com/behaviour/effect.of.transport.html	15
<i>In re: The HSUS: Petition to Apply 28 Hour Law to Truck Transport of Farm Animals</i> (Oct. 4, 2005)	18-19
<i>Legislation Would Phase Out Some Antimicrobials Used Subtherapeutically in Livestock</i> , Journal of the American Veterinary Medical Association, April 1, 2002, http://www.avma.org/onlnews/javma/apr02/s040102b.asp	17
Temple Grandin, <i>Recommended Animal Handling Guidelines and Audit Guide 2007 Edition</i> , American Meat Institute Foundation (2007)	17

RELEVANT STATUTES

49 U.S.C. § 80502 – Transportation of Animals (Twenty-Eight Hour Law)
